



RETAIL FOOD FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY NAME IRVINE OIL		FACILITY ADDRESS 4601 CAMPUS DR, IRVINE, CA 92612	
MAILING ADDRESS 4601 CAMPUS DR IRVINE, CA 92612		IDENTIFIER None	
C/O - OWNER R & M PACIFIC RIM INC		RESULT CLOSED	
FACILITY ID FA0078334	RELATED ID PR0113979	SERVICE: A10 - ON-SITE INSPECTION ACTIVITY	INSPECTION DATE 2/11/2019
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 0999 - UN-PERMITTED FOOD FACILITY		FOOD MANAGER CERTIFICATE / EXPIRATION DATE None on File	REINSPECTION DATE: N/A

Items noted below were observed during the course of this inspection. Any violations observed must be corrected. Failure to correct the listed violation(s) prior to the designated compliance date may necessitate a reinspection at an additional fee.

OPENING COMMENTS

The purpose of this visit was to question the health permit as no permit has been issued by Orange County Health Care Agency for this facility. The manager was not able to find the health permit issued to the facility. At the time of inspection seven reach in coolers/freezers were observed to be sitting on the ground outside and in front of the the kiosk. Snacks such as chips/gums/chocolate bars were also observed on the shelves outside the kiosk. Questions were asked whether plans or a food permit application has ever been submitted for this facility and the manager stated that he was told that this Agency is aware of the facility. The location of the facility was looked up and it was observed that at the time of change of ownership no plans or an application had been submitted.

The facility has been operating without a valid health permit. All snacks were moved into the storage area and all reach in coolers/freezers were impounded on 2/11/2019. A food health permit application was given to the manager to fill out and if allowed and approved by the city of Irvine to submit plans to this Agency.

At this time the facility is not permitted to sell any food/ beverage products. Pictures of the facility were taken and have been attached.

52. PERMIT SUSPENSION

Inspector Comments: IMMEDIATE CLOSURE NOTICE FOR FOOD OPERATIONS WITHOUT A VALID HEALTH PERMIT

The above named food operation has been found open for business this date and operating without a valid health permit issued by Environmental Health. This is in violation of Section 114381 (a) of Division 104, Part 7, Chapter 13, Article 1 of the California Health and Safety Code. A food operation shall not open for business without a valid health permit.

Any food operation that has been directed to close shall cease all food handling and sales activities until a health permit has been issued by a representative of Environmental Health. Continued operation of the food business by any person after issuance of this Notice could result in a possible fine of \$1,000.00 and/or imprisonment for not more than six months for each offense. Copies of the Code Sections referred to herein may be reviewed at most public libraries, the Internet, or at Environmental Health. Contact this office at the number noted above, during normal days of business if you have any questions regarding this action.

Violation Description: An enforcement officer may suspend or revoke the permit for non-compliance or for interference in the performance of the duty of the enforcement officer. (114405, 114409, 114411)

54. IMPOUNDMENT

Inspector Comments: You are hereby notified that the seven reach in coolers/freezer and the snack bar, which were observed onsite being used or sold, have been impounded on 2/11/19 under the provisions of the California Retail Food Code, Chapter 13, Article 1, Section 114393. The impound may only be released after an onsite visit by Environmental Health to verify compliance with the code. If the impounded items were not released from your food facility by a representative of Environmental Health and you failed to contact this office within thirty days from the date of this notice, this will be deemed a waiver of your interest in the impounded items and they may be discarded by Environmental Health without further notice.

Violation Description: An enforcement officer may impound food, equipment, or utensils that are found to be unsanitary or in disrepair. (114393)



RETAIL FOOD FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY NAME IRVINE OIL	DATE 2/11/2019
LOCATION 4601 CAMPUS DR. IRVINE, CA 92612	RELATED ID PR0113979

SIGNATURE(S) OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

NAME:
TITLE:

Signing for the receipt of the above report is not an admission of the facts of the violations set forth herein.

INSPECTOR:

B BEHIZADEH
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SPEC I
(714) 673-0216
bbehizadeh@ochca.com

Did you know that effective January 1, 2018, the California Health and Safety Code was amended to make it easier for food facilities to donate food? Please consider donating your excess food/product to a local food bank, pantry, or soup kitchen. As a good faith food donor, you are protected from civil and criminal liability if the food product later causes harm to its recipient, unless the injury is a direct result of your gross negligence or intentional misconduct in the preparation or handling of the donated food. See Section 1714.25 of the Civil Code and Sections 114432 to 114434, inclusive, of the Health and Safety Code. For more information, please visit ocfoodinfo.com or wastenotoc.org.